Pennsylvania law.
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Authority
The provisions of this Chapter 1112a added under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 3301(a) and (b)(30) and 3302,
unless otherwise noted.
Source
The provisions of this Chapter 1112a added August 20, 2021, effective August 21, 2021, 51 Pa.B.
5207, unless otherwise noted.
Cross References

This chapter cited in 58 Pa. Code § 469a.4 (relating to responsibilities of a private testing and cer-
tification facility).

§ 1112a.1. Definitions.

The following words and terms, when used in this chapter and subsequent
chapters, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates other-
wise:

Asset number—A unique number assigned to a video gaming terminal by a
terminal operator for the purpose of tracking the video gaming terminal, while
owned or leased by the terminal operator.

Bill validator—An electronic device designed to interface with a video gam-
ing terminal for the purpose of accepting and validating any combination of
United States currency, gaming vouchers, coupons or other instruments autho-
rized by the Board for incrementing credits on a video gaming terminal.

Conversion—A change or alteration to a video gaming terminal that does not
affect the manner or mode of play or operation of the video gaming terminal.

Currency cassette—A container that holds banknotes that are available for
dispensing.
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Finance department—The department that is responsible for the manage-
ment of the financial and accounting activities relating to video gaming termi-
nals being utilized in a licensed establishment.

Gaming day—The period of time from 6 a.m. to 5:59 a.m. the following cal-
endar day, corresponding to the beginning and ending times of gaming activi-
ties for the purpose of accounting reports and determination of gross terminal
revenue.

Gaming voucher—An instrument that upon insertion into a bill validator
entitles the patron inserting the gaming voucher to cashable credits on a video
gaming terminal corresponding to the value printed on the gaming voucher.

Gaming voucher system—The collective hardware, software, communica-
tions technology and other ancillary equipment used to facilitate the issuance
of gaming vouchers and the redemption of gaming vouchers by video gaming
terminals and automated gaming voucher redemption terminals.

Machine displayed payout percentage—The selectable payout percentage
that is set by the terminal operator during the initial configuration or a subse-
quent reconfiguration of a video gaming terminal and is displayed in the video
gaming terminal’s service menu during normal operation.

Minimum payout percentage—The lowest aggregate awards expected to be
paid out over one cycle of the game divided by the total number of combina-
tions in the cycle of the game.

Modification—

(i) A change or alteration in a video gaming terminal or associated
equipment that affects the manner or mode of play or operation of the video
gaming terminal or associated equipment.

(ii))  The term includes a change to control or graphics programs and to
the theoretical hold percentage.

(iii) In the case of video gaming terminals, the term does not include:

(A) A conversion.
(B) Replacement of one approved component with an identical com-
ponent.

(iv) In the case of a progressive system, the term includes a change in:

(A) A system name or theme.

(B) The odds to win the progressive payout.

(C) The reset amount.

(D) The rate at which a progressive award increases.
(E) The wager necessary to win the progressive payout.

Paytable—A selectable part of a video gaming terminal program that con-
tains video gaming terminal characteristics including the theoretical payout
percentage, reel strips and awards.

Progressive awards—The award to be paid out when the event in the pro-
gressive game that triggered the award occurs.
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Progressive controller—A program or computer system, other than an
approved program that controls the operation of the video gaming terminal,
which controls, adjusts and displays the amount of the progressive jackpot.

Progressive payout—A video gaming terminal payout that increases in a
monetary amount based on the amounts wagered in a progressive system.

Progressive video gaming terminal—A video gaming terminal that offers a
jackpot that may increase in value based upon the video gaming terminal
wagers placed.

Pseudo random number generator—Software or hardware, or both, that
ensures the randomness of video gaming terminal outcomes.

RAM—Random access memory.

RAM clear—A process initiated by a service technician that results in the
zeroing out of any meter information, configuration information or data stored
in the memory of a video gaming terminal.

Randomness—The observed unpredictability and absence of pattern in a set
of elements or events that have definite probabilities of occurrence.

Reel strips—Components of a video gaming terminal which display symbols.

Related systems—Systems which interface with video gaming terminals.

Remote system access—Connectivity to terminal operator systems from out-
side the terminal operator’s network.

Reset amount—The award value that a progressive award reverts to after the
progressive award is paid out.

Server supported video gaming terminal system—One or more video gaming
terminals connected to a video gaming terminal server and an associated com-
puter network.

Theme—A concept, subject matter and methodology of design of a video
gaming terminal.

Theoretical payout percentage—The aggregate awards expected to be paid
out over one cycle of the game divided by the total number of combinations in
the cycle of the game.

Unredeemed gaming voucher—A gaming voucher that has not been
redeemed in a ticket redemption unit or a video gaming voucher that has been
found and returned to an establishment licensee.

Video gaming terminal bill validator—A component made up of software
and hardware that accepts and reads instruments such as bills or vouchers into
gaming devices such as video gaming terminals and automated gaming voucher
redemption terminals.

Video gaming terminal monitoring system—The collective hardware, soft-
ware, communications technology and other ancillary equipment used to col-
lect, monitor, interpret, analyze, authorize, report and audit data with regard to
activity at video gaming terminals, inclusive of video gaming terminal meter
readings, error conditions, video gaming terminal security, accounting, player
tracking and productivity analysis.
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Video gaming terminal operations department—The department of a termi-
nal operator that is responsible for all operations in any truck stop establish-
ment where video gaming terminals are kept.

Video gaming terminal server—A computer configured to receive, store,
authenticate and download to video gaming terminals, Board-approved video
gaming terminal game themes and other approved software.

Video gaming terminal system operator—The persons designated in a video
gaming terminal system agreement as being responsible for the operation and
administration of a wide area progressive system.

Wager—Placing at risk in a video gaming terminal a bill or video gaming
voucher.

§ 1112a.2. Protocol requirements.

In accordance with 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 3309 and 3518 (relating to central control
computer system; and video gaming accounting controls and audits), manufac-
turer licensees, supplier licensees and terminal operators are required to ensure all
video gaming terminals are enabled to communicate with the Department’s cen-
tral control computer for the purpose of transmitting auditing program informa-
tion and activating and disabling video gaming terminals.

§ 1112a.3. Testing and approval generally.

(a) In accordance with 4 Pa.C.S. § 3701 (relating to testing and certification
of terminals), video gaming terminals and redemption terminals and associated
equipment operated in this Commonwealth shall be tested and approved in accor-
dance with § 1112a.4 (relating to submission for testing and approval).

(b) The fees for testing and certification of video gaming terminals, redemp-
tion terminals and associated equipment at the Board’s testing facility shall be
paid by each manufacturer licensee on a quarterly basis based upon the time spent
testing and certifying each manufacturer’s number of products reviewed accord-
ing to a fee schedule adopted by the Board.

(c) The Board will require payment of all costs for the testing and approval
of video gaming terminals and redemption terminals and associated equipment
submitted by manufacturers or gaming related gaming service providers or
installed at an establishment licensee’s facility based on the actual direct costs
incurred by the Board.

(d) The Board will require a manufacturer licensee seeking approval of a
video gaming terminal and redemption terminal and associated equipment to pay
all costs of transportation, inspection and testing.

§ 1112a.4. Submission for testing and approval.

(a) A video gaming terminal, redemption terminal and associated equipment
identified in subsection (c) (collectively referred to as ““products” or “‘equipment,
device or software’), or a modification thereto, may not be offered for sale, lease
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or distribution for ultimate use by a manufacturer or supplier licensee in this
Commonwealth unless a prototype identical in all mechanical, electrical, elec-
tronic and other respects has been tested by the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory
Operations and approved by the Board’s Executive Director.

(b)  When an applicant for, or holder of a terminal operator license develops
software or a system that is functionally equivalent to any of the video gaming
system enumerated in subsection (c), that software or system is subject to the
testing and approval process of this subpart to the same extent as if the software
or system were developed by an applicant for, or holder of, a manufacturer
license. A reference in this subpart to the responsibilities of a manufacturer
applies to an applicant for, or holder of, a terminal operator license developing
software or systems subject to testing and approval under this subpart.

(c) For the purposes of this section, video gaming terminals, redemption ter-
minals and associated equipment that shall be submitted for testing and approval
include all of the following:

(1) Video gaming terminals, including bill validators and printers.

(2) Video gaming monitoring systems, to the extent the systems interface
with video gaming terminals and related systems.

(3) Progressive systems, including wide area progressive systems.

(4) Gaming voucher systems.

(5) Machines performing gaming voucher payout transactions.

(6) Other related systems.

(d) Video gaming terminal prototypes and modifications thereto, which are
subject to testing and approval under this section, will be evaluated by the Bureau
of Gaming Laboratory Operations for overall operational integrity and compli-
ance with 4 Pa.C.S. Part III (relating to video gaming), this subpart and technical
standards adopted by the Board as published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and
posted on the Board’s web site. In addition, with regard to any video gaming ter-
minal or modification thereto, the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations will
test for compatibility and compliance with the central control computer and pro-
tocol specifications approved by the Department including the ability to commu-
nicate with the central control computer for the purpose of transmitting auditing
program information, real time information retrieval and activation, and disabling
of slot machines and fully automated electronic gaming tables.

(e) The Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations may prescribe a standard
product submission checklist, together with supplemental product specific sub-
mission checklists for completion by an applicant for, or holder of, a manufac-
turer license, to facilitate the examination and analysis of a prototype or modifi-
cation.

(f) The Board may require the chief engineer of the applicant for, or holder
of, a manufacturer license or the engineer in charge of the division of the manu-
facturer responsible for producing the product submitted to attest that the product
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was properly and completely tested by the manufacturer prior to its submission
to the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations.

(g) When an applicant for, or holder of, a manufacturer license seeks Board
approval of a video gaming terminal prototype, associated equipment prototype
or any modification thereto as described in subsection (c), the manufacturer shall
submit to the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations all of the following:

(1) A prototype of the equipment, device or software accompanied by a
written request for testing and approval. The manufacturer shall transport the
equipment, device or software at its own expense and deliver it to the Bureau
of Gaming Laboratory Operations in accordance with provided instructions.

(2) Certifications required under subsection (f) providing assurances from
the manufacturer that the product was properly and completely tested and
emulated by the manufacturer prior to its submission to the Bureau of Gaming
Laboratory Operations and that the product, device or software complies with
4 Pa.C.S. Part III, this subpart and technical standards adopted by the Board as
published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site,
including applicable requirements related to the central control computer.

(3) An executed copy of a current product submission checklist and any
product specific supplemental submission checklists applicable to the submit-
ted equipment, device or software.

(4) A complete, comprehensive and technically accurate description of the
equipment, device or software, accompanied by applicable diagrams, schemat-
ics and specifications, together with documentation with regard to the manner
in which the product was tested and emulated by the manufacturer prior to its
submission to the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations.

(5) Any hardware, software and other equipment, inclusive of technical
support and maintenance applicable thereto, required by the Bureau of Gaming
Laboratory Operations to conduct the testing and approval process contem-
plated by 4 Pa.C.S. Part III, this subpart and technical standards adopted by the
Board as published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web
site. The testing equipment and services required by this paragraph shall be
provided at no cost to the Board.

(6) In the case of a video gaming terminal prototype, all of the following
additional information:

@) A copy of all executable software, including data and graphics infor-
mation, on electronically readable, unalterable media.

(i) A copy of all source code for programs that cannot be reasonably
demonstrated to have any use other than in a video gaming terminal on elec-
tronically readable, unalterable media.

(iii) A copy of all graphical images displayed on the video gaming ter-
minal, including reel strips, rules, instructions and paytables.

(iv) A mathematical explanation of the theoretical return to the player,
listing all assumptions, all steps in the formula from the first principles
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through to the final results of all calculations including bonus pays and, when
a game requires or permits player skill in the theoretical derivations of the
payout return, the source of strategy.

(v)  Hardware block diagrams of the major subsystems.

(vi) A complete set of schematics for all subsystems.

(vil) A wiring harness connection diagram.

(viii) A technical and an operator manual.

(ix) A description of security methodologies incorporated into the design
of the video gaming terminal, including, when applicable, encryption meth-
odology for all alterable media, auto-authentication of software and recovery
capability of the video gaming terminal for power interruption.

(x)  For meters required by this subpart or technical standards adopted
by the Board as published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the
Board’s web site, a cross-reference of product meters to the required meters,
if necessary.

(xi) A description of error conditions and the corresponding action
required by the operator.

(xii) A description of the use and function of available dip switch settings
or configurable options.

(xiii) A description of the pseudo random number generator or generators
used to determine game outcome, including a detailed explanation of opera-
tional methodology, and a description of the manner by which the pseudo
random number generator and random number selection process is impervi-
ous to outside influences, interference from electro-magnetic, electrostatic
and radio frequencies, and influence from ancillary equipment by means of
data communications. Test results in support of representations shall be sub-
mitted. For the purposes of this subparagraph, “game outcome” means the
results of a wager.

(xiv) Specialized hardware, software or testing equipment, inclusive of
technical support and maintenance, needed to complete the evaluation, which
may include an emulator for a specified microprocessor, personal computers,
extender cables for CPU boards, target reel strips and door defeats. The test-
ing equipment and services required by this paragraph shall be provided at
no cost to the Board.

(xv) A compiler, or reasonable access to a compiler, for the purpose of
building applicable code modules.

(xvi) Program storage media including EPROMs, EEPROMs and any
type of alterable media for video gaming terminals.

(xvii) Technical specifications for any microprocessor or microcontroller.

(xviii) A complete, comprehensive and technically accurate description
of the manner in which the video gaming terminals were tested for compat-
ibility and compliance with the central control computer and protocol speci-
fications approved by the Department including the ability to communicate
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with the central control computer for the purpose of transmitting auditing

program information, real time information retrieval and activation and dis-

abling of video gaming terminals.

(xix) Additional documentation requested by the Bureau of Gaming
Laboratory Operations relating to the video gaming terminals.

(7) In the case of a modification to a video gaming terminal prototype,
including a change in theme, all of the following additional information:

(i) A complete, comprehensive and technically accurate description of
the proposed modification to the video gaming terminals prototype, accom-
panied by applicable diagrams, schematics and specifications.

(ii))  When a change in theme is involved, a copy of the graphical images
displayed on the video gaming terminals including reel strips, rules, instruc-
tions and paytables.

(iii) When a change in the manner in which the theoretical payout per-
centage is achieved is involved, a mathematical explanation of the theoreti-
cal return to the player, listing all assumptions, all steps in the formula from
the first principles through to the final results of all calculations including
bonus pays and, when a game requires or permits player skill in the theoreti-
cal derivations of the payout return, the source of strategy.

(iv) A complete, comprehensive and technically accurate description of
the manner in which the video gaming terminals were tested for compatibil-
ity and compliance with the central control computer and protocol specifica-
tions approved by the Department including the ability to communicate with
the central control computer for the purpose of transmitting auditing program
information, real time information retrieval and activation and disabling of
video gaming terminals.

(v)  Additional documentation requested by the Bureau of Gaming
Laboratory Operations relating to the modification of the video gaming ter-
minals.

(8) In the case of a video gaming terminals monitoring system or auto-
mated gaming voucher machine, or any other equipment or system required to
be tested and approved under subsection (c), all of the following:

1) A technical and an operator manual.

(ii)) A description of security methodologies incorporated into the design
of the machine to include, when applicable, password protection, encryption
methodology and its application, auto-authentication, network redundancy,
back-up and recovery procedures.

(iii) A complete schematic or network diagram of the machine’s major
components accompanied by a description of each component’s functionality
and a software object report. The description must disclose the functions
performed by each component.

(iv) A description of the data flow, in narrative and in schematic form,
including specifics with regard to data cabling.

1112a-8
(405982) No. 564 Nov. 21 Copyright © 2021 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



Ch. 1112a VIDEO GAMING TERMINAL 58 § 1112a.4

(v)  Alist of computer operating systems and third-party software incor-
porated into the system together with a description of their interoperability.

(vi) System software and hardware installation procedures.

(vii) A list of available system reports.

(viii) When applicable, features for each machine which may include
employee card functions, reconciliation procedures and patron services.

(ix) A description of the interoperability testing including test results for
each submitted machine’s connection to, as applicable, computerized systems
for counting money and vouchers. This list must identify the tested products
by manufacturer, model and software identification and version number.

(x) A narrative describing the method used to authenticate software.

(xi)  All source code.

(xii) A complete, comprehensive and accurate description, accompanied
by applicable diagrams, schematics and specifications, of the creation of a
voucher and the redemption options available.

(xiii) Any specialized hardware, software or other equipment, inclusive of
technical support and maintenance applicable thereto, required by the Bureau
of Gaming Laboratory Operations to conduct the testing and approval pro-
cess contemplated by 4 Pa.C.S. Part III, this subpart and technical standards
adopted by the Board as published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted
on the Board’s web site. The testing equipment and services required by this
paragraph shall be provided at no cost to the Board.

(xiv) Additional documentation requested by the Board related to the
equipment or system being tested.

(9) In the case of a modification to any of the systems identified in para-
graph (8), all of the following additional information:

(i) A complete, comprehensive and technically accurate description of
the proposed modification to the machine, accompanied by applicable dia-
grams, schematics and specifications.

(i) A brief narrative disclosing the purpose for the modification.

(iii) Additional documentation requested by the Bureau of Gaming
Laboratory Operations relating to the modification.

(h) At the conclusion of testing of a prototype or modification by the Bureau
of Gaming Laboratory Operations, but prior to a decision to approve a prototype
or modification, the Board’s Executive Director may require a trial period of
scope and duration as he deems appropriate to assess the operation of the proto-
type or modification in a live gaming environment. The conduct of the trial
period is subject to compliance by the licensed manufacturer, applicable licensed
suppliers, gaming service provider and the terminal operator with specific terms
and conditions as may be required by the Board’s Executive Director, which may
include development and implementation of product specific accounting and
internal controls, periodic data reporting to the Board’s Executive Director and
compliance with technical standards on trial periods or the prototype or modifi-
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cation adopted by the Board as published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted
on the Board’s web site. The Board’s Executive Director may authorize the
receipt of compensation by a licensed manufacturer, licensed supplier or gaming
service provider during the trial period. The Board’s Executive Director may ter-
minate the trial period if he determines that the licensed manufacturer, licensed
suppliers, gaming service provider or terminal operator conducting the trial
period has not complied with the terms and conditions required by the Board’s
Executive Director or that the product is not performing as expected.

(i) At the conclusion of testing of a prototype or modification, the Bureau of
Gaming Laboratory Operations will report to the Board’s Executive Director the
results of its testing. Upon receipt of the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Opera-
tions’ report, the Board’s Executive Director will:

(1) Approve, approve with conditions or reject the submitted prototype or
modification.
(2) Require additional testing or a trial period under subsection (h).

(j) The Board’s Executive Director approval of a prototype or modification
does not constitute a guarantee of the prototype’s or modification’s safety.

(k) A terminal operator is prohibited from installing in an establishment
licensee’s facility a video gaming terminal or associated equipment, or modifica-
tion thereto, that is required to be tested unless the equipment, device or software
has been approved by the Board’s Executive Director. A terminal operator may
not modify, alter or tamper with an approved video gaming terminal or associ-
ated equipment. A video gaming terminal or associated equipment installed in an
establishment licensees’ facility in contravention of this requirement will be sub-
ject to seizure by the Board.

(1) Notwithstanding subsection (k), the Board’s Executive Director may
authorize installation of a modification to a video gaming terminal prototype, or
associated equipment prototype on an emergency basis to prevent cheating or
malfunction, upon the written request of a licensed manufacturer. The request
must expressly detail the name and employer of any persons to be involved in the
installation of the modification and the manner in which it is to be effected.
Within 15 days of receipt of any authorization to install an emergency modifica-
tion, the manufacturer shall submit the modification for full testing and approval
in accordance with this subpart.

(m) A terminal operator shall immediately notify the Bureau of Casino Com-
pliance of any known or suspected defect or malfunction in any video gaming
terminal or associated equipment installed in its licensed facility. The terminal
operator shall comply with instructions issued by the Bureau of Gaming Labora-
tory Operations with regard to the continued operation of the video gaming ter-
minal or associated equipment.

(n) Concurrent with the initial receipt of video gaming terminals, a terminal
operator shall file a video gaming terminal master list.
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(o) The testing of equipment, devices or software under this subpart may
require the dismantling of the product and testing that may result in damage to,
or destruction of, one or more systems or components. Once submitted for test-
ing, equipment, devices or software will not be returned to the manufacturer.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 1112a.3 (relating to testing and approval generally); 58
Pa. Code § 1112a.8 (relating to gaming vouchers); 58 Pa. Code § 1112a.9 (relating to redemption
terminals); 58 Pa. Code § 1112a.10 (relating to progressive video gaming terminals); and 58 Pa. Code
§ 1112a.11 (relating to video gaming terminal monitoring systems).

§ 1112a.5. Video gaming terminal conversions.

A terminal operator shall do all of the following:

(1) Maintain complete and accurate records of all conversions.

(2) Give prior notice of a video gaming terminal conversion to the Bureau
of Casino Compliance in writing.

(3) Notify the Department in accordance with § 463a.4 (relating to notice
and connection to the central control computer system).

§ 1112a.6. Revocations and additional conditions.

The Board may revoke the approval of or impose additional conditions on a
video gaming terminal prototype or associated equipment prototype, or modifica-
tion thereto, if the equipment, device or software meets either of the following
criteria:

(1) The equipment, device or software is not in compliance with 4 Pa.C.S.
Part IIT (relating to video gaming), this subpart or technical standards adopted
by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the
Board’s web site.

(2) The video gaming terminal, or modification thereto, is not compatible
with, or compliant with the central control computer and protocol specifications
approved by the Department or is unable to communicate with the central con-
trol computer for the purpose of transmitting auditing program information,
real time information retrieval, and activation and disabling of video gaming
terminal.

§ 1112a.7. Video gaming terminal minimum design standards.

(a) A video gaming terminal may not be set to pay out less than the theoreti-
cal payout percentage, which may not be less than 85%, calculated using the
lowest possible wager that could be played for any single play, or equal or exceed
100%, calculated using the highest eligible wager available. The theoretical pay-
out percentage for the total value of video gaming terminal wagers will be calcu-
lated using the following:
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(1) The defined set of all symbols that will be displayed using spinning
reels or video displays, or both.

(2) The finite set of all possible combinations which shall be known as the
cycle of the game. All possible combinations in a video gaming terminal cycle
must be independent of each other and of all possible combinations from cycles
in other video gaming terminal.

(3) The value of each winning combination that corresponds with the set
from paragraph (2) which, whether by reason of skill or application of the ele-
ment of chance, or both, may deliver or entitle the person or persons playing
the video gaming terminal to wins.

(4) The odds of any winning combination may not exceed 50 million to 1.
(b) The calculation of the theoretical payout percentage may not include the

amount of any progressive wins in excess of the initial or reset amount.

(c) A play offered by a video gaming terminal may not have a theoretical
payout percentage which is less than, when calculated to one hundredth of a per-
centage point, the theoretical payout percentage for any other play offered by that
video gaming terminal which is activated by a video gaming terminal wager in a
lesser amount than the video gaming terminal wager required for that play. Not-
withstanding the foregoing, the theoretical payout percentage of one or more par-
ticular plays may be less than the theoretical payout percentage of one or more
plays which require a lesser wager provided that:

(1) The aggregate total of the decreases in the theoretical payout percent-
age for plays offered by the video gaming terminal is not more than 1/2 of 1%.

(2) The theoretical payout percentage for every play offered by the video
gaming terminal is equal to or greater than the theoretical payout percentage for
the play that requires the lowest possible wager that will activate the video
gaming terminal.

(d) The selection from the set of all possible combinations of symbols shall
be made applying a pseudo random number generator. At a minimum, a pseudo
random number generator must adhere to all of the following criteria:

(1) The random selection process must meet a 95% confidence interval.

(2) A random number generator must pass a standard chi-squared test for
goodness of fit.

(3) Each possible video gaming terminal combination which produces win-
ning or losing video gaming terminal outcomes must be available for random
selection at the initiation of each play.

(4) A video gaming terminal payout percentage that may be affected by
reason of skill must meet the theoretical payout requirements in this subpart
when evaluated by the Board using a method of play that will provide the
greatest return to the player.

(5) Once a random selection process has occurred, the video gaming ter-
minal must do all of the following:
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(i)  Display an accurate representation of the randomly selected out-
come.

(ii)) Not make a secondary decision which affects the result shown to the
person playing the video gaming terminal.

(e) A video gaming terminal is prohibited from automatically altering any
function of the video gaming terminal based on internal computation of the hold
percentage.

(f) The available winning combinations and applicable rules of play for a
video gaming terminal must be available at all times the video gaming terminal
is idle to the patron playing the video gaming terminal. The award schedule of
available winning combinations may not include possible aggregate awards
achievable from free plays. A video gaming terminal that includes a strategy
choice must provide mathematically sufficient information for a patron to use
optimal skill. Information regarding a strategy choice need not be made available
for any strategy decisions whenever the patron is not required, in addition to the
initial wager, to make an additional wager and, when as a result of playing a
strategy choice, the patron cannot lose any credits earned thus far during that
game play.

(g) Video gaming terminals approved for use in an establishment licensee’s
facility must be equipped with all of the following meters that comply with the
technical standards adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bul-
letin and posted on the Board’s web site:

(1) Coin in. A meter that accumulates the total value of all wagers, whether
the wager results from the insertion of currency, gaming vouchers, credits won
or any other means. This meter must, for multigame and multi-
denomination/multigame video gaming terminal, monitor the information nec-
essary, on a per paytable basis, to calculate a weighted average actual payout
percentage.

(2) Coin out. A meter that accumulates the total value of all amounts
directly paid by the video gaming terminal as a result of winning wagers,
whether the payout is made directly from the printer by issuance of a gaming
voucher, directly to a credit meter or by any other means. This meter may not
record amounts awarded as the result of a progressive payout.

(3) Attendant paid cancelled credits. A meter that accumulates the total
value of all amounts paid by an attendant resulting from a player initiated
cash-out that exceeds the physical or configured capability of the video gam-
ing terminal.

(4) Bill in. A meter that accumulates the total value of currency accepted.
The video gaming terminal must also have a specific meter for each denomi-
nation of currency accepted that records the number of bills accepted for each
denomination.

(5) Voucher in—cashable/value. A meter that accumulates the total value of
cashable gaming vouchers accepted by the video gaming terminal.
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(6) Voucher in—cashable/count. A meter that accumulates the total number
of cashable gaming vouchers accepted by a video gaming terminal.

(7)  Voucher out—cashable/value. A meter that accumulates the total value
of cashable gaming vouchers issued by the video gaming terminal.

(8) Voucher out—cashable/count. A meter that records the total number of
cashable gaming vouchers issued by a video gaming terminal.

(9) Video gaming terminal paid progressive payout. A meter that accumu-
lates the total value of credits paid as a result of progressive awards paid
directly by the video gaming terminal. This meter may not record awards paid
as a result of an external bonusing system.

(10) Attendant paid progressive payout. A meter that accumulates the total
value of credits paid by a video gaming terminal attendant as a result of pro-
gressive awards that are not capable of being paid by the video gaming termi-
nal. This meter may not include awards paid as a result of an external bonus-
ing system.

(11) Additional requirements. Other meters required by technical standards
adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on
the Board’s web site.

(h) A video gaming terminal that does not meter one or more of the events
required to be metered under subsection (g) may be approved when a terminal
operator’ssystem of internal controls establishes that the meter is not required to
capture all critical transactions occurring on the video gaming terminal.

(i) The meters required under subsection (g) must continuously and auto-
matically increment in units equal to the denomination of the video gaming ter-
minal or, in the case of a video gaming terminal configured for multidenomina-
tion play, must display the required information in dollars and cents.

(j) A video gaming terminal approved for use in an establishment licensee’s
must be equipped with all of the following noncumulative meters:

(1) Credits wagered. A meter, visible from the front exterior of a video
gaming terminal, known as a credit wagered meter that advises the patron of
the total value of amounts wagered in a particular game or round of video
gaming.

(2) Win meter. A meter, visible from the front exterior of the video gaming
terminal, known as a win meter that advises the patron of the total value of
amounts won in the immediately concluded game or round of video gaming
play.

(3) Credits paid. A meter, visible from the front exterior of the video gam-
ing terminal, known as a credits paid meter that advises the patron of the total
value of the last:

(i)  Cash out initiated by the patron.
(ii))  Attendant paid cancelled credit.
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(4) Credit meter. A meter, visible from the front exterior of the video gam-
ing terminal and specifically labeled as a credit meter, which advises the patron
as to the number of credits or monetary value available for wagering on the
video gaming terminal.

(k) A video gaming terminal must have a meter which stores the number of
games played, in the manner and for a duration specified in this subpart or in
technical standards adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bul-
letin and posted on the Board’s web site, since the following events:

(1) Power reset.

(2) Door close.

(3) Game initialization (RAM clear).

(I) A video gaming terminal must be equipped with a device, mechanism or
method for retaining the total value of all meters required under subsection (g)
for 72 hours subsequent to a power loss.

(m) The required meters on a video gaming terminal must be accessible and
legible without access to the interior of the video gaming terminal.

(n) A video gaming terminal must be equipped with a tower light capable of
effectively communicating the status of the video gaming terminal in accordance
with technical standards on tower lights and error conditions.

(0) A video gaming terminal must be equipped with a device, mechanism or
method for detecting, displaying and communicating to a video gaming terminal
monitoring system error conditions. The error conditions detected, displayed and
communicated by a video gaming terminal, and the method to be utilized to clear
the message with regard to the error condition, must be in accordance with tech-
nical standards on tower lights and error conditions.

(p) A video gaming terminal must, in accordance with 4 Pa.C.S. § 3309
(relating to central control computer system), comply with the comprehensive
protocol specifications necessary to enable the video gaming terminal to commu-
nicate with the Department’s central control computer as that protocol is amended
or supplemented, for the purpose of transmitting auditing program information,
real time information retrieval and slot machine activation and disabling.

(q) Printers incorporated into a video gaming terminal must be:

(1) Designed to allow the video gaming terminal to detect and report a low
paper level, paper out, presentation error, printer failure and paper jams.

(2) Mounted inside a lockable compartment within the video gaming ter-
minal.

(r) Seating made available by a terminal operator licensee for use during
video gaming play may be fixed and stationary or nonfixed. When fixed and sta-
tionary seating is used, it shall be installed in a manner that effectively precludes
its ready removal by a patron but permits controlled removal, for example for
American With Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 12101—12213) pur-
poses. When nonfixed seating is used, the terminal operator shall maintain a
minimum aisle width of 48 inches, measured from the seat back to a wall, divide
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or another seat back when the nonfixed seating is vacant and is touching or is as
close as possible to the video gaming terminal at which the nonfixed seating is
being used.

(s) Unless a terminal operator’s video gaming terminal monitoring system is
configured to automatically record all of the information required by this subsec-
tion, the terminal operator is required to physically house in each video gaming
terminal all of the following entry authorization logs:

(1) A machine entry authorization log that documents each time a video
gaming terminal or any device connected thereto which may affect the opera-
tion of the video gaming terminal is opened. The log must contain, at a mini-
mum, the date, time, purpose for opening the video gaming terminal or device,
and the signature and license or permit number of the person opening and
entering the video gaming terminal or device. Each log must have recorded
thereon a sequence number and the manufacturer’s serial number or the asset
number corresponding to the video gaming terminal in which it is housed.

(2) A progressive entry authorization log that documents each time a pro-
gressive controller not housed within the cabinet of the video gaming terminal
is opened. The log must contain, at a minimum, the date, time, purpose for
accessing the progressive controller, and the signature and license or permit
number of the person accessing the progressive controller. Each log must be
maintained in the progressive controller unit and have recorded thereon a
sequence number and the manufacturer’s serial number of the progressive con-
troller.

(t) A video gaming terminal must be equipped with a lock controlling access
to the card cage door securing the microprocessor, the key to which must be dif-
ferent from any other key securing access to the video gaming terminal’s compo-
nents including its belly door or main door, bill validator or video gaming termi-
nal cash storage box. Access to the key securing the microprocessor shall be
limited to an employee of a terminal operator whopossesses a valid gaming occu-
pation permit, unless another person is specifically authorized to possess a key by
the Board’s Executive Director.

(u) A video gaming terminal must be equipped with a mechanism for detect-
ing and communicating to a video gaming terminal monitoring system any activ-
ity with regard to access to the card cage door securing its microprocessor.

(v) A video gaming terminal that does not require a full-time attendant for
operation must be equipped with a service button designed to allow the player of
a video gaming terminal to request assistance or report a terminal malfunction.
The service button must:

(1) Be visible to and within easy reach of the player of the video gaming
terminal.

(2) Communicate directly or through the video gaming terminal to the
video gaming terminal’s tower light which will provide a signal that is in com-
pliance with the technical standards on video gaming terminal tower lights.

1112a-16
(405990) No. 564 Nov. 21 Copyright © 2021 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



Ch. 1112a VIDEO GAMING TERMINAL 58 § 1112a.8

(w) A video gaming terminal on the gaming floor must have a label on the top
of the video gaming terminal and on the front of the video gaming terminal near
the bill validator that displays the asset number and the gaming floor plan loca-
tion number of the video gaming terminal. The labels must have white lettering
on a black background or other color combination approved by the Bureau of
Casino Compliance, may not be easily removed and must be easily visible to sur-
veillance cameras. The label on the top of the slot machine must be at least 1.5
inches by 5.5 inches and the label on the front of the video gaming terminal must
be a least 1 inch by 2.5 inches or other sizes approved by the Bureau of Casino
Compliance.

§ 1112a.8. Gaming vouchers.

(a) A terminal operator may utilize gaming vouchers and a gaming voucher
system that has been tested and approved by the Board under § 461a.4 (relating
to submission for testing and approval).

(b) The design specifications for a gaming voucher, the voucher verification
methodologies utilized and any limitation on the value of a gaming voucher must
be in compliance with technical standards on gaming vouchers.

(c) The design specifications for a gaming voucher system must be in com-
pliance with technical standards on gaming voucher systems.

(d) Prior to issuing a gaming voucher, a terminal operator shall establish a
system of internal controls for the issuance and redemption of gaming vouchers.
The internal controls shall be submitted and approved by the Board and address
all of the following:

(1) Procedures for assigning an asset number and identifying other
redemption locations in the system, and enabling and disabling voucher capa-
bilities for video gaming terminal and redemption locations.

(2) Procedures for issuance, modification and termination of a unique sys-
tem account for each user.

(3) Procedures used to configure and maintain user passwords.

(4) Procedures for restricting special rights and privileges, such as admin-
istrator and override capabilities.

(5) The duties and responsibilities of the information technology, internal
audit, video gaming terminal operations and finance departments, respectively,
and the level of access for each position with regard to the gaming voucher
system.

(6) A description of physical controls on all critical hardware such as locks
and surveillance, including the location and security protocols applicable to
each piece of equipment.

(7) Procedures for the backup and timely recovery of critical data in accor-
dance with technical standards.

(8) Logs used to document and maintain the details of Board-approved
hardware and software modifications upon implementation.
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(9) Procedures for the retention, tracking and payment of the value of
unredeemed gaming vouchers to the State Treasurer as required under Article
XIII.1 of The Fiscal Code (72 P.S. §§ 1301.1—1301.29), regarding the dispo-
sition of abandoned and unclaimed property.

(e) The system of internal controls required to be submitted and approved by
the Board under subsection (d) must also include the procedures to be applied in
all of the following instances:

(1) The procedures used by the terminal operator to pay a patron the value
of a video gaming voucher when the gaming voucher system is inoperable.

(2) The procedures used by the terminal operator to pay a patron the value
of a video gaming voucher when the redemption terminal is inoperable.

(f) At the end of each gaming day, the video gaming voucher system must
generate reports and the reports must be provided to the terminal operator, either
directly by the system or through the information technology department. The
report, at a minimum, must contain all of the following information:

(1) A report of all gaming vouchers that have been issued which includes
the asset number and the serial number of the video gaming terminal, and the
value, date and time of issuance of each gaming voucher.

(2) Areport of all gaming vouchers that have been redeemed and cancelled
by redemption location, including the asset number of the video gaming termi-
nal, the serial number, the value, date and time of redemption for each voucher,
and the total value of all vouchers redeemed.

(3) The unredeemed liability for gaming vouchers.

(4) The readings on gaming voucher related video gaming terminal meters
and a comparison of the readings to the number and value of issued and
redeemed video gaming vouchers, as applicable.

(5) Exception reports and audit logs.

(g) A terminal operator shall immediately report to the Board evidence that a
video gaming voucher has been counterfeited, tampered with or altered in any
way which would affect the integrity, fairness, reliability or suitability of the
voucher.

(h) Upon presentation of a gaming voucher for redemption at a video gaming
terminal, the total value of which gaming voucher cannot be completely con-
verted into an equivalent value of credits that match the denomination of the
video gaming terminal, the video gaming terminal must perform one of the fol-
lowing procedures:

(1) Automatically issue a new gaming voucher containing the value that
cannot be completely converted.

(2) Not redeem the gaming voucher and immediately return the gaming
voucher to the patron.

(3) Allow for the additional accumulation of credits on an odd cents meter
or a meter that displays the value in dollars and cents.
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(i) A terminal operator that utilizes a system or a video gaming terminal that
does not print a test gaming voucher that is visually distinguishable from a valid
gaming voucher whenever the video gaming terminal is tested on the video gam-
ing floor must have in place internal controls approved by the Board for the issu-
ance of test currency and the return and reconciliation of the test currency and
any gaming vouchers printed during the testing process.

(G)  Except as provided by the approved internal controls procedures outlined
in § 1114a.1(c)(8) (relating to video gaming accounting and internal controls)
with regard to employee redemption of gaming vouchers, a gaming voucher shall
be redeemed by a patron for a specific value of cash through a redemption ter-
minal on the premises of the establishment licensee or at a video gaming termi-
nal. Notwithstanding the forgoing, a terminal operator may not permit a gaming
voucher that is presented for redemption to be redeemed if it knows, or has rea-
son to know, that the gaming voucher:

(1) Is materially different from the sample of the gaming voucher approved
by the Board.

(2) Was previously redeemed.

(3) Was printed as a test gaming voucher.

(k) Gaming vouchers redeemed at automated gaming voucher redemption
terminals shall be retained by the terminal operator representatives with no
incompatible functions shall perform, at a minimum, all of the following:

(1) On a weekly basis, or other period approved by the Board:

@) Compare gaming voucher system report data to any redemption ter-
minal report data available to ensure proper electronic cancellation of the
gaming voucher.

(ii))  Calculate the unredeemed liability for gaming vouchers, either
manually or by means of the gaming voucher system.

(2) On a weekly basis, compare appropriate video gaming terminal meter
readings to the number and value of issued and redeemed gaming vouchers per
the gaming voucher system. Meter readings obtained through a video gaming
terminal monitoring system may be utilized to complete this comparison.

(1) A terminal operator shall provide written notice to the Bureau of Casino
Compliance of any adjustment to the value of any gaming voucher. The notice
shall be made prior to, or concurrent with, the adjustment.

(m) A gaming voucher system must be configured to alert a terminal operator
to any malfunction. Following a malfunction of a system, a terminal operator
shall notify the Bureau of Casino Compliance within 24 hours of the malfunction
and may not utilize the system until the malfunction has been successfully elimi-
nated. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Bureau of Casino Compliance may
permit a terminal operator to utilize the system prior to its being successfully
restored, for a period not to exceed 72 hours, provided all of the following apply:

(1) The malfunction is limited to a single storage media device, such as a
hard disk drive.
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(2) In addition to the malfunctioning storage media device, the system
contains a backup storage media device not utilized in the normal operation of
the system. The backup device must immediately and automatically replace the
malfunctioning device to permit a complete and prompt recovery of all infor-
mation in the event of an additional malfunction.

(3) Continued use of the malfunctioning system would not inhibit the abil-
ity to perform a complete and prompt recovery of all information, and would
not otherwise harm or affect the normal operation of the system.

(n) Other than a modification to a gaming voucher system required on an
emergency basis to prevent cheating or malfunction and approved by the Board,
a modification to a gaming voucher system may not be installed without the
gaming voucher system having undergone the testing and approval process
required under § 1112a.4 (relating to submission for testing and approval).

§ 1112a.9. Redemption terminals.

(a) A terminal operator shall utilize an automated redemption terminal that
has been tested and approved by the Board under § 1112a.4 (relating to submis-
sion for testing and approval).

(b) Redemption terminals must be located in the video gaming area of an
establishment licensee and subject to surveillance coverage as approved by the
Board. Each redemption terminal must have a label on the top of the redemption
terminal and on the front of the redemption terminal that displays the asset num-
ber of the redemption terminal. The labels must have white lettering on a black
background or other color combination approved by the Bureau of Casino Com-
pliance and may not be easily removed. The label on the top of the redemption
terminal must be at least 1.5 inches by 5.5 inches and the label on the front of
the redemption terminal must be at least 1 inch by 2.5 inches or other sizes
approved by the Bureau of Casino Compliance.

(c) A redemption terminal must have the capability of establishing the valid-
ity of a gaming voucher by comparing the instrument’s unique serial number,
automatically generated by the respective gaming voucher system in accordance
with this subpart and technical standards adopted by the Board and published in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site with electronic
records within the gaming voucher system.

(d) The methods utilized to comply with the requirements in subsection (c)
shall be submitted to and approved by the Board under § 1112a.4 in the context
of the testing of a gaming voucher system.

(e) A redemption terminal may function as a bill breaker changing bills of
one denomination into bills of a smaller denomination.

(f) A redemption terminal must contain a lockable gaming voucher and cur-
rency storage box which retains any gaming vouchers or currency accepted by the
machine. The gaming voucher and currency storage box located inside the termi-
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nal must also have imprinted, affixed or impressed thereon the asset identifica-
tion number of the corresponding terminal.

(g) A redemption terminal must have, at a minimum, all of the following:

(1) One lock securing the compartment housing the storage box and one
lock securing the storage box within the compartment.

(2) One lock securing the compartment housing the currency cassettes.

(3) One lock securing the contents of the storage box.

(4) The four keys that control the four locks described in paragraphs (1)—

(3) must be different from each other.

(h) A redemption terminal shall be designed to resist forced illegal entry.

(i) A redemption terminal’s currency cassettes shall be designed to preclude
access to its interior.

(G) Access controls relating to the operating system or applications of the
redemption terminal, and ancillary systems, applications and equipment associ-
ated with the reconciliation thereof, must employ security measures that require
authentication of the user and recording and maintaining of data regarding access
and modifications made. Authentication must be in accordance with this subpart
and technical standards adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania
Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site.

(k) A gaming voucher accepted by a redemption terminal shall be cancelled
immediately upon exchange in a manner that effectively prevents its subsequent
redemption by the same or another redemption terminal or its acceptance in a
video gaming terminal bill validator. The methods utilized to comply with this
requirement must be in accordance with this subpart and technical standards
adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on
the Board’s web site.

(1) A redemption terminal shall be designed to be impervious to outside
influences, interference from electro-magnetic, electro-static and radio frequen-
cies, and influence from ancillary equipment.

(m) A redemption terminal must include a means to protect against transaction
failure and data loss due to power loss.

(n) A redemption terminal machine must detect, display and record electroni-
cally power reset, door open, door just closed and system communication loss
error conditions. These error conditions may be automatically cleared by the
redemption terminal when the condition no longer exists and upon completion of
a new transaction.

(0) A redemption terminal must detect, display and record electronically all
of the following error conditions that disable the redemption terminal and prohibit
new transactions:

(1) Failure to make payment, if the gaming voucher is not returned and a
receipt is not issued.

(2) Failure to make complete payment if a receipt for the unpaid amount is
not issued.
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(3) Bill validator failure.

(4) Printer failure due to printer jam or lack of paper.

(p) A redemption terminal shall be designed to evaluate whether sufficient
funds are available before stacking the voucher and completing the transaction.

(@) A redemption terminal must be capable of maintaining synchronization
between its real-time clock and that of the gaming voucher system.

(r) A redemption terminal must be equipped with electronic digital storage
meters. The information must be readily available through system reports. When
a value is maintained, the value must be in dollars and cents. A redemption ter-
minal must accumulate all of the following information:

(1)  Physical coin out. The total value, by denomination, of coins paid by
the redemption terminal.

(2) Voucher in—value. The value of cashable gaming vouchers accepted.

(3) Voucher in—count. The number of cashable gaming vouchers accepted.

(4) Bill in. The value of currency accepted by the redemption terminal. A
redemption terminal must also have specific meters for each denomination of
currency accepted that records the number of bills accepted.

(5) Bill out. The total value of currency dispensed. A redemption terminal
must also provide for specific meters for each denomination of currency dis-
pensed that record the number of bills dispensed.

(6) Additional requirements. Other meters as may be required by technical
standards adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and
posted on the Board’s web site.

(s) A redemption terminal must have the capacity to record and retain, in an
automated transaction log, all critical transaction history for at least 30 days.
Transaction history must include records with the date, time, amount and dispo-
sition of each complete and incomplete transaction, error conditions, logical and
physical access, and attempted access to the redemption terminal. If a redemption
terminal is capable of redeeming multiple vouchers in a single transaction, the
transaction history must include a breakdown of the transaction with regard to the
individual gaming vouchers.

(t) A redemption terminal or ancillary systems, applications and equipment
associated with the reconciliation thereof, must be capable of producing all of the
following reports upon request:

(1)  Gaming voucher transaction report. The report must include the dispo-
sition (paid, partial pay and unpaid) of gaming vouchers accepted by a redemp-
tion terminal which must include the validation number, the date and time of
redemption, amount requested and the amount dispensed. This information
must be available by reconciliation period which may be by day, shift or drop
cycle.

(2)  Reconciliation report. The report must include all of the following:

@) Report date and time.
(i)  Unique asset identification number of the redemption terminal.
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(iii)  Total cash balance of the currency cassettes.

(iv)  Total count of currency accepted by denomination.
(v)  Total dollar amount of vouchers accepted.

(vi) Total count of gaming vouchers accepted.

(3) Gaming voucher and currency storage box report. The report must be
generated, at a minimum, whenever a gaming voucher, and currency storage
box is removed from a redemption terminal. The report must include all of the
following:

@) Report date and time.

(i)  Unique asset identification number of the machine.

(i)  Unique identification number for each storage box in the machine.
(iv)  Total value of currency accepted.

(v)  Total number of bills accepted by denomination.

(vi) Total count of gaming vouchers accepted.

(4) Transaction report. The report must include all critical patron transac-
tion history including the date, time, amount and disposition of each complete
and incomplete transaction. If a redemption terminal is capable of redeeming
multiple vouchers in a single transaction, the transaction history must include
a breakdown of the transaction with regard to the individual gaming vouchers
accepted.

§ 1112a.10. Progressive video gaming terminals.

(a) A progressive video gaming terminal may stand alone or be linked with
other progressive video gaming terminals in the same establishment licensee’s
facility.

(b) Each video gaming terminal that offers a progressive jackpot must have
all of the following:

(1) A progressive meter, visible from the front of the video gaming termi-
nal, which may increase in value based upon wagers, that advises the player of
the amount which can be won if the player receives the combination on the
video gaming terminal that awards the progressive jackpot.

(2) A video gaming terminal paid progressive payout meter.

(3) A cumulative progressive payout meter that continuously and automati-
cally records the total value of progressive jackpots paid directly by the video
gaming terminal.

(4) Akey and key switch or other reset mechanism to reset the progressive
meter or meters.

(5) A key locking the compartment housing the progressive meter or
meters or other means by which to preclude any unauthorized alterations to the
progressive meters. The key or alternative security method must be different
than the key or reset mechanism in paragraph (4).

(6) If the progressive controller is not secured in a video gaming terminal,
the progressive controller:
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(i)  Must be maintained in a secure area approved by the Bureau of
Casino Compliance.

(i)  Must be dual key controlled with one key controlled by the termi-
nal operator’s operations department and the other key controlled by a dif-
ferent designated department with no incompatible functions, as specified in
the licensee’s internal controls.

(iii) May not be accessed until the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Opera-
tions is electronically notified.

(c) In addition to the requirements in subsection (b), a video gaming terminal
that is connected to a common progressive meter for the purpose of offering the
same progressive jackpot on two or more video gaming terminals must:

(1) Have the same probability of hitting the combination that will award
the progressive jackpot as every other video gaming terminal linked to the
common progressive meter.

(2) Require that the same amount in wager be invested to entitle the player
to a chance at winning the progressive jackpot and that each increase in wager
increment the progressive meter by the same rate of progression as every other
video gaming terminal linked to the common progressive meter.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (c), two or more linked
video gaming terminals offering the same progressive jackpot may be of differ-
ent denominations or have different wagers, or both, required to win the progres-
sive jackpot, provided that all of the following apply:

(1) The probability of winning the progressive jackpot is directly propor-
tional to the wager required to win that jackpot.

(2) Notice indicating the proportional probability of hitting the progressive
jackpot on the linked progressive system is conspicuously displayed on each
linked video gaming terminal.

(e) A terminal operator seeking to utilize a linked video gaming terminal
shall submit for approval in accordance with § 1112a.4 (relating to submission
for testing and approval) the location and manner of installing any progressive
meter display mechanism.

(f) A video gaming terminal that offers a progressive jackpot may not be
placed in the video gaming area until the terminal operator has submitted all of
the following to the Bureau of Casino Compliance for review and approval in
accordance with § 1112a.4:

(1) The initial and reset amounts at which the progressive meter or meters
will be set.

(2) The proposed system for controlling the keys and applicable logical
access controls to the video gaming terminal.

(3) The proposed rate of progression for each progressive jackpot.

(4) The proposed limit for the progressive jackpot, if any.

(5) The calculated probability of winning each progressive jackpot. The
probability may not exceed 50 million to 1.
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(g) A video gaming terminal that offers either a new progressive jackpot or
undergoes a modification or RAM clear of an existing progressive jackpot may
not be made available for play by the public until the video gaming terminal has
been tested and certified by the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations. For
purposes of this subsection, a modification includes any change in the software,
hardware, including controllers, and any associated equipment that relates to pro-
gressive functionality.

(h) Progressive jackpot meters may not be turned back to a lesser amount
unless one of the following occurs:

(1) The amount indicated has been actually paid to a winning patron and
the progressive jackpot amount has been recorded in accordance with a system
of internal controls.

(2) With written approval, the progressive jackpot has been transferred to
another progressive video gaming terminal in accordance with subsection
)@).

(3) The change is necessitated by a video gaming terminal or meter mal-
function. An explanation for the change shall be entered on the progressive
video gaming terminal summary required under this subpart and the Bureau of
Gaming Laboratory Operations shall be notified of the resetting in writing.

(i) Once an amount appears on a progressive meter, the probability of hitting
the combination that will award the progressive jackpot may not be decreased
unless the progressive jackpot has been won by a patron, has been transferred to
another progressive video gaming terminal or has been removed in accordance
with subsection (k).

()  When a video gaming terminal has a progressive meter with digital limi-
tations on the meter, the terminal operator shall set a limit on the progressive
jackpot not to exceed the display capability of the progressive meter.

(k) A terminal operator may limit, transfer or terminate a progressive jackpot
offered in a video gaming area only under the following circumstances:

(1) A terminal operator shall establish a payout limit for a progressive
jackpot of $1,000.

(2) A terminal operator may terminate a progressive jackpot concurrent
with the winning of the progressive jackpot provided its video gaming terminal
program or progressive controller was configured prior to the winning of the
progressive jackpot to establish a fixed reset amount with no progressive incre-
ment.

(3) A terminal operator may immediately and permanently remove one or
more linked video gaming terminal from a gaming floor, provided that the ter-
minal operator retains at least one video gaming terminal offering the same
progressive jackpot in its video gaming area.

(4) A terminal operator may transfer a progressive jackpot amount on a
standalone video gaming terminal or the common progressive jackpot on an
entire link of video gaming terminal with a common progressive meter from a
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video gaming area provided the terminal operator receives written approval

from the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations prior to the transfer and the

accrued amount minus the seed amount of the progressive jackpot is:

@) Transferred in its entirety.

(ii))  Transferred to one of the following:

(A) The progressive meter for a video gaming terminal with the same
or similar probability of winning the progressive jackpot, the same or
lower wager requirement to be eligible to win the progressive jackpot and
the same type of progressive jackpot.

(B) The progressive meters of two separate video gaming terminals
provided that each video gaming terminal to which the jackpot is trans-
ferred individually satisfies the requirements in clause (A).

(i) Notice of intent to transfer the progressive jackpot is conspicuously
displayed on the front of each video gaming terminal for at least 30 days.
(5) If a transfer cannot be made in accordance with paragraph (4) or with

good cause shown, a terminal operator may remove progressive functionality,

change the game theme or permanently remove a standalone progressive video
gaming terminal, or an entire link of video gaming terminal with a common
progressive jackpot from a video gaming area, provided all of the following:

(i)  Notice of intent to remove the progressive video gaming terminals
is conspicuously displayed on the front of each video gaming terminal for at
least 30 days.

(i)  Prior to posting the notice of intent required under subparagraph (i),
the terminal operator licensee receives written approval from the Bureau of
Gaming Laboratory Operations to remove the progressive video gaming ter-
minal.

(1) Progressive video gaming terminal removed from the video gaming area
in accordance with subsection (k)(5) may not be returned to the gaming floor for
90 days.

(m) The amount indicated on the progressive meter or meters and coin in
meter on each video gaming terminal governed by subsection (b) must be
recorded on a progressive video gaming terminal summary report at least once
every 7 calendar days and each report shall be signed by the preparer. If not pre-
pared by the terminal operator’s finance department, the progressive video gam-
ing terminal summary report shall be forwarded to the finance department by the
end of the gaming day on which it is prepared. A representative of the finance
department shall be responsible for calculating the correct amount that should
appear on a progressive meter. If an adjustment to the progressive meters is nec-
essary, the adjustment shall be made by a member of the video gaming terminal
operations department as follows:

(1)  Supporting documentation shall be maintained to explain any addition
or reduction in the registered amount on the progressive meter. The documen-
tation must include the date, asset number of the video gaming terminal, the
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amount of the adjustment, and the signatures of the finance department mem-

ber requesting the adjustment and of the video gaming terminal operations

department member making the adjustment.
(2) The adjustment shall be effectuated within 48 hours of the meter read-
ing.

(n) Except as otherwise authorized by this section, a video gaming terminal
offering a progressive jackpot that is temporarily removed from the video gam-
ing area shall be returned to active play or replaced in the video gaming area
within 5 gaming days. The amount on the progressive meter or meters on the
returned or replacement video gaming terminal may not be less than the amount
on the progressive meter or meters at the time of removal.

(o) When a video gaming terminal is located adjacent to a video gaming ter-
minal offering a progressive jackpot, the terminal operator shall conspicuously
display a notice advising patrons that the video gaming terminal is not participat-
ing in the progressive jackpot of the adjacent video gaming terminal.

§ 1112a.11. Video gaming terminal monitoring systems.

(a) A terminal operator may utilize a video gaming terminal monitoring sys-
tem which has an interface between it and video gaming terminals and related
systems that has been tested and approved by the Board under § 1112a.4 (relat-
ing to submission for testing and approval).

(b) A video gaming terminal monitoring system must comply with 4 Pa.C.S.
(relating to amusements), this subpart and technical standards on video gaming
terminal monitoring systems adopted by the Board and published in the Pennsyl-
vania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site.

§ 1112a.12. Remote system access.

(a) In emergency situations or as an element of technical support, an
employee of a licensed manufacturer may perform analysis of, or render techni-
cal support with regard to, a terminal operator’s video gaming terminal monitor-
ing system, gaming voucher system or other Board-approved system from a
remote location.

(b) Remote system access shall be performed in accordance with the provi-
sions on remote system access under § 461a.19 (relating to remote system
access).

(c) Prior to granting remote system access, a terminal operator shall establish
a system of internal controls applicable to remote system access. The internal
controls shall be submitted to and approved by the Board under § 465a.2 (relat-
ing to internal control systems and audit protocols). The internal control proce-
dures submitted by the terminal operator shall be designed to protect the physical
integrity of the systems in subsection (a) and the related data and be capable of
limiting the remote access to the system or systems requiring technical support.
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§ 1112a.13. Video gaming terminals and associated equipment utilizing
alterable storage media.

(a) The following term, when used in this section, has the following mean-
ing, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Alterable storage media—

(i)  Memory or other storage medium, such as an EEPROM, flash, opti-
cal or magnetic storage device, that is contained in a video gaming terminal
or associated equipment subject to approval under § 461a.4 (relating to sub-
mission for testing and approval), that allows the modification of programs
or data on the storage media during the normal operation of the video gam-
ing terminal or associated equipment.

(ii))  The term does not include the following:

(A) Memory or other storage medium typically considered to be alter-
able but through either software or hardware means approved by the Board
have been rendered unalterable and remain verifiable by the central con-
trol computer system.

(B) Associated equipment using alterable storage media that the Board
determines are incapable of influencing the integrity or outcome of game
play.

(b) Any use of alterable storage media in a video gaming terminal or associ-
ated equipment must be in compliance with 4 Pa.C.S. Part III (relating to video
gaming), this subpart and technical standards on alterable storage media adopted
by the Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the
Board’s web site.

§ 1112a.14. Waivers.

(a) The Board may, on its own initiative, waive one or more of the require-
ments in this chapter or the technical standards applicable to video gaming ter-
minal and associated equipment adopted by the Board and published in the Penn-
sylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site upon a determination that
the nonconforming video gaming terminal or associated equipment or modifica-
tion as configured meets the operational integrity requirements in 4 Pa.C.S. Part
IIT (relating to video gaming), this subpart and technical standards adopted by the
Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web
site.

(b) A manufacturer may submit a written request to the Board for a waiver
for one or more of the requirements in this chapter or the technical standards
applicable to video gaming terminal and associated equipment adopted by the
Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web
site. The request must:

(1) Be submitted as a petition under § 493a.4 (relating to petitions gener-
ally).
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(2) Include supporting documentation demonstrating how the video gam-
ing terminal or associated equipment for which the waiver has been requested
will still meet the operational integrity requirements in 4 Pa.C.S. Part III, this
subpart and technical standards adopted by the Board and published in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin and posted on the Board’s web site.

(3) Be approved by the Board.

§ 1112a.15. Disputes.

(a) If a dispute arises with a patron, the terminal operator shall attempt to
resolve the dispute. If the dispute cannot be resolved, the terminal operator shall
notify the Bureau of Casino Compliance who will attempt to resolve the dispute.
If the dispute is not resolved, the Bureau of Casino Compliance will provide the
patron with a Board Patron Dispute/Complaint Form and Instructions for Submit-
ting a Patron Dispute/Complaint and assist the patron in completing the Board
Patron Dispute/Complaint Form.

(b)  When a patron files a complaint, the Bureau will conduct an investigation
of the complaint.

§ 1112a.16. Testing and software installation in the live video gaming
area.

(a) Prior to the testing of video gaming terminals, associated equipment and
displays in a live video gaming area during a terminal operator’s normal hours of
operation, the terminal operator shall notify the Bureau of Casino Compliance in
writing at least 72 hours prior to the test date and receive the required approvals
from the Bureau of Gaming Laboratory Operations prior to beginning testing.
The notification must include all of the following:

(1) A detailed narrative description of the type of testing to be conducted,
including the reason for the testing, a list of individuals conducting the testing
and the terminal operator’s procedures for conducting the testing.

(2) The date, time and approximate duration of the testing.

(3) The model, video gaming terminals location number and asset number
of the video gaming terminals to be tested.

(4) The location within the licensed facility where the testing will occur.
(b) A terminal operator shall notify the Bureau of Casino Compliance at least

72 hours prior to the installation of any new software or the installation of any
change in previously approved software and receive the required approvals prior
to the installation of any of the following:

(1) Automated gaming voucher redemption terminals.

(2) Video gaming terminals monitoring systems.

(3) Additional automated bill breaker machines, automated gaming
voucher redemption terminals and automated teller machines in the video gam-
ing area.

(4) Gaming voucher systems.
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(c) The notification required under subsection (b) must include all of the fol-
lowing:

(1) A description of the reasons for the new installation or change in pre-
viously approved software.

(2) A list of the current computer components, software identifications or
versions that are to be modified or replaced.

(3) Alist of the proposed computer components, software identifications or
versions that will modify or replace the existing components or software.

(4) The method to be used to complete the proposed installation.

(5) The date and time that the proposed modification will be installed and
the estimated time for completion.

(6) The name, title and employer of the persons performing the installation.

(7) The plan to handle disruptions, if any, to the video gaming area.

(8) The approximate length of time the video gaming area or systems will
be disrupted.

(9) Plans for system backup prior to any proposed installation.

§ 1112a.17. RAM clear.

(a) When a terminal operator becomes aware of a nonresponsive video gam-
ing terminals, and communication between the video gaming terminals and the
central control computer cannot be re-established, the terminal operator shall
immediately notify the Department’s operator of the central control computer and
the Bureau of Casino Compliance. The terminal operator may not do a RAM
clear on the affected video gaming terminals or associated equipment until the
information on the financial meters has been accurately recorded and provided to
the Bureau of Casino Compliance.

(b) For planned RAM clears, the terminal operator shall provide notice to the
Department’s operator of the central control computer and the Bureau of Casino
Compliance at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled RAM clear. A second notice
shall be provided to the Department’s operator of the central control computer
and the Bureau of Casino Compliance immediately prior to actually conducting
the RAM clear.

[Next page is 1113-1.]
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